Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   8,708   (14,710)

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit) $ 39,601   $ 45,270

(1) Periods presented have been adjusted to reflect the 1-for-20 reverse stock split on July 5, 2023. Additional information regarding the reverse
stock splits  may be found in Note 1 –  Overview, Basis of  Presentation,  and Significant Accounting Policies,  included in the notes to the
consolidated financial statements

AGRIFY CORPORATION
SELECTED & CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Six months ended

June 30,

   2024   2023

Cash flows (used in) provided by:
Operating activities $ (4,816)   $ (11,634)
Investing activities   336   11,358

Financing activities   4,103   (9,873)

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ (377)   $ (10,149)

Summary of Mack Molding Settlement Adjustments

The following table summarizes the effect of the errors on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2024 and consolidated
statement of operations and consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2024:

March 31, 2024
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment
March 31, 2024

As Revised

Inventory $ 18,862   $ (214 )   $ 18,648
Accounts payable   12,428   350   12,778
Notes payable, current $ 1,374   $ (1,374 )   $ —
Notes payable, net of current   3,464   (3,464)   —
Accumulated deficit   (265,835)   4,274   (261,561)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   (9,725)   4,274   (5,451)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2024
As Previously   Adjustment

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2024

As Revised

Reported
Cost of goods sold $ 1,869   $ 564   $ 2,433
Gross profit   729   (564)   165
General and administrative   2,952   1,142   4,094
Gain on settlement of contingent liabilities   —   (5,935)   (5,935)
Operating (loss) income   (780)   4,229   3,449
Interest income (expense), net   (145)   45   (100)
Net (loss) income   (38)   4,274   4,236
Basic $ 0.00   $ 0.48   $ 0.48

Diluted2 $ 0.00   $ 0.21   $ 0.21

While the adjustments changed net loss, gain on supply agreement,  gain on revaluation of contingent liability,  gain on settlement of  contingent
liabilities, and accrued expenses and other current liabilities line items in the consolidated cash flow statement, they did not have an impact on total net
cash used in operating activities, net cash used in investing activities, or net cash provided by financing activities.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 concerning Agrify